of 5,390,625 warrants sold in the offering that remain outstanding at March 31, 2015 at an exercise price of $1.30 per warrant which would
have resulted in 5,390,625 shares of common stock being issued.

Based on the exercise price of $1.30 per warrant, we allocated the gross proceeds of $7,008,000 aggregate consideration to common stock.
The pro forma information below is for illustrative purposes and our capitalization following the exercise of all warrants may be adjusted.
You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” above as well as our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  March 31, 2015
  Actual   Pro Forma (1)
  (in thousands)
   (audited)   (unaudited)
Total assets  $ 15,048  $ 22,056
Current portion of long-term debt   87   87
Stockholders’ equity:
Convertible preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 714,286 shares authorized, none issued and

outstanding actual   –   –
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 14,285,715 shares authorized, 15,045,080 shares issued and

outstanding actual; and 30,000,000 shares authorized, 20,935,705 shares issued and outstanding
pro forma (1)   2   3

Additional paid-in capital   157,772   164,779
Accumulated deficit   (142,213)   (142,213)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,507)   (3,507)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 12,054  $ 19,062

The above discussion and table does not include the following (as of July 13, 2015):

 · 2,979,289 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options, at a weighted average exercise price of

$6.70 per share, under our equity incentive plans;

 · 3,857,631 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our equity incentive plans;

 · 7,739,514 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants, with current exercise prices ranging from
$1.10 per share to $126.00 per share.

22

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations should be read together with the audited consolidated